



HARMONIZED SYSTEM
REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE

-
21st Session
-

NR0090E1
(+ Annex)
O. Eng.

Brussels, December 1999.

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPENDIUM OF CLASSIFICATION OPINIONS

(Item II.B.3 on Agenda)

Reference documents:

Annex C/3 to Doc. 42.850(SSC/14- Report)
NC0090B2, Annexes O and Q (HSC/23- Report)

I. SECRETARIAT COMMENTS

1. Annexed to this document are draft amendments to the Compendium of Classification Opinions consequent upon the amendments to the Nomenclature included in the Article 16 Recommendation of 25 June 1999 (Annex Q to Doc. NC0090B2).
2. The Annex includes amendments to the Compendium of Classification Opinions, which had already been approved by the Scientific Sub-Committee at its 14th Session and the Harmonized System Committee at its 23rd Session.
3. In the Annex there are certain Opinions which, as a result of the change to the subheading number, need to be transferred to other parts of the Compendium. The Secretariat will ensure that such Opinions will be transferred appropriately in the final version of the Compendium.
4. The Secretariat would also inform the Sub-Committee that Opinion 6402.99/2 concerning postoperative shoes will need to be reviewed since a new Note 6 to Chapter 90 has been created. The Secretariat considers that this matter involves classification issues which need to be examined by the Harmonized System Committee and therefore it will submit the question to the Committee at its 25th Session.

File No. 2151

II. CONCLUSION

5. The Sub-Committee is invited to examine the draft amendments to the Compendium of Classification Opinions set out in the Annex to this document.

* * *

ANNEXE

MODIFICATIONS DU RECUEIL DES AVIS DE CLASSEMENT DECOULANT DE LA
RECOMMANDATION DU 25 JUIN 1999 DANS LE CADRE DE L'ARTICLE 16

(Point II.B.3 de l'ordre du jour)

ANNEX

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPENDIUM OF CLASSIFICATION OPINIONS
CONSEQUENTIAL UPON THE ARTICLE 16 RECOMMENDATION OF 25 JUNE 1999

(Item II.B.3 on Agenda)

File No. 2151

PROCEDURE DE L'ARTICLE 16

MODIFICATIONS DU RECUEIL DES AVIS DE CLASSEMENT

Page 1. INTRODUCTION.

Insérer la nouvelle abréviation suivante après "M Molar".

" PVC poly(chlorure de vinyle)".

Page 1b. Avis 1905.30/1.

Remplacer "**1905.30**" par "**1905.32**".

Page 4.

1. Avis 2308.90/1.

Remplacer "**2308.90**" par "**2308.00**".

2. Avis 2308.90/2.

Remplacer "**2308.90**" par "**2308.00**".

Page 6.

Remplacer "**2710.00**" par "**27.10**" (six fois).

Page 7.

Remplacer "**2710.00**" par "**27.10**" (trois fois).

Page 8. Avis 2710.00/1.

Remplacer "**2710.00**" par "**2710.11 ou 2710.19**".

Page 11. Avis 3402.20/2.

Remplacer "**3402.20**" par "**3401.30**".

Page 13.

1. Avis 3824.90/5.

Remplacer “**3824.90**” par “**2842.10**”.

Les Avis 3824.90/6 à 3824.90/10 sont à renuméroter 3824.90/5 à 3824.90/9, respectivement.

Page 13a. Avis 3907.20/1.

Remplacer “polyéthylène glycol” par “poly(oxyéthylène)(polyéthylène glycols)”.

Page 14.

1. Avis 3916.20/1.

Remplacer “chlorure de polyvinyl” par “poly(chlorure de polyvinyl)”.

2. Avis 3920.51/1.

Remplacer “polyméthacrylate de méthyle” par “poly(méthacrylate de méthyle)”.

Page 17.

1. Avis 4410.19/1.

Remplacer “**4410.19**” par “**4410.33**”.

2. Avis 4410.19/2.

Remplacer “**4410.19**” par “**4410.39**”.

Page 17a.

1. Avis 4811.39/1.

Remplacer “**4811.39**” par “**4811.59**”.

2. Avis 4811.39/2.

Remplacer “**4811.39**” par “**4811.59**”.

Page 18.

1. Avis 4811.40/1.

Remplacer “**4811.40**” par “**4811.60**”.

2. Avis 4823.59/1.

Remplacer "**4823.59**" par "**4811.90**".

3. Avis 4823.90/1.

Remplacer "**4823.90**" par "**4811.60**".

Page 19. Avis 4823.90/2.

Remplacer "**2. Isolant thermique**" par "**1. Isolant thermique**".

Page 19a. Avis 5304.10/1.

Remplacer "d'acétate de polyvinyle" par "de poly(acétate de vinyle)".

Page 20. Avis 5903.10/1.

Remplacer "polychlorure de vinyle" par "poly(chlorure de vinyle)".

Page 42.

1. Avis 9009.90/1.

Remplacer "**9009.90**" par "**9009.99**".

2. Avis 9009.90/2.

Remplacer "**9009.90**" par "**9009.99**".

Page 45. Avis 9508.00/1.

Remplacer "**9508.00**" par "**9508.90**".

Page 48. Avis 1905.30/1.

Remplacer "**1905.30**" par "**1905.32**".

Page 50. Avis 2308.90/1.

Remplacer "**2308.90**" par "**2308.00**".

Page 50a. Avis 2710.00/1.

Remplacer "**2710.00**" par "**2710.11 ou 2710.19**".

Page 54a. Avis 3402.20/2.

1. Colonne 1.

Remplacer “**3402.20**” par “**3401.30**”.

2. Colonne 2.

Remplacer “2” par “1”.

Page 55a. Avis 3824.90/5.

1. Colonne 1.

Remplacer “**3824.90**” par “**2842.10**”.

2. Colonne 2.

a) Remplacer “5” par “2”.

b) Remplacer “6” à “10” par “5” à “9”, respectivement.

Page 56.

1. Avis 4410.19/1.

Remplacer “**4410.19**” par “**4410.33**”.

2. Avis 4410.19/2.

Remplacer “**4410.19**” par “**4410.39**”.

Page 57.

1. Avis 4811.39/1 et 2.

Remplacer “**4811.39**” par “**4811.59**”.

2. Avis 4811.40/1.

Remplacer “**4811.40**” par “**4811.60**”.

3. Avis 4823.59/1.

a) Colonne 1.

Remplacer “**4823.59**” par “**4811.90**”.

b) Colonne 2.

Remplacer "1" par "4".

4. Avis 4823.90/1.

a) Colonne 1.

Remplacer "**4823.90**" par "**4811.60**".

b) Colonne 2.

Remplacer "1" par "2".

5. Avis 4823.90/2. Colonne 2.

Remplacer "2" par "1".

Page 68. Avis 9009.90/1 et /2.

Remplacer "**9009.90**" par "**9009.99**".

Page 69. Avis 9508.00/1.

Remplacer "**9508.00**" par "**9508.90**".

ARTICLE 16 PROCEDURE

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPENDIUM OF CLASSIFICATION OPINIONS

Page 1. INTRODUCTION.

Delete "polyvinyl chloride" and substitute "poly(vinyl chloride)".

Page 1b. Opinion 1905.30/1.

Delete "**1905.30**" and substitute "**1905.32**".

Page 4.

1. Opinion 2308.90/1.

Delete "**2308.90**" and substitute "**2308.00**".

2. Opinion 2308.90/2.

Delete "**2308.90**" and substitute "**2308.00**".

Page 6.

Delete "**2710.00**" and substitute "**27.10**" (six times).

Page 7.

Delete "**2710.00**" and substitute "**27.10**" (three times).

Page 8. Opinion 2710.00/1.

Delete "**2710.00**" and substitute "**2710.11 or 2710.19**".

Page 11. Opinion 3402.20/2.

Delete "**3402.20**" and substitute "**3401.30**".

Page 13.

1. Opinion 3824.90/5.

Delete "**3824.90**" and substitute "**2842.10**".

Renumber present Opinions 3824.90/6 to 3824.90/10 as 3824.90/5 to 3824.90/9, respectively.

Page 13a. Opinion 3907.20/1.

Delete "polyethylene glycol" and substitute "poly(oxyethylene)(polyethylene glycol)".

Page 14.

1. Opinion 3916.20/1.

Delete "polyvinyl chloride" and substitute "poly(vinyl chloride)".

2. Opinion 3920.51/1.

Delete "polymethyl methacrylate" and substitute "poly(methyl methacrylate)".

Page 17.

1. Opinion 4410.19/1.

Delete "**4410.19**" and substitute "**4410.33**".

2. Opinion 4410.19/2.

Delete "**4410.19**" and substitute "**4410.39**".

Page 17a.

1. Opinion 4811.39/1.

Delete "**4811.39**" and substitute "**4811.59**".

2. Opinion 4811.39/2.

Delete "**4811.39**" and substitute "**4811.59**".

Page 18.

1. Opinion 4811.40/1.

Delete "**4811.40**" and substitute "**4811.60**".

2. Opinion 4823.59/1.

Annexe au doc. NR0090
(SCR/21/f.0v. 2000)

Delete "**4823.59**" and substitute "**4811.90**".

3. Opinion 4823.90/1.

Delete "**4823.90**" and substitute "**4811.60**".

Page 19. Opinion 4823.90/2.

Delete "**2. Heat-insulating material**" and substitute "**1. Heat-insulating material**".

Page 19a. Opinion 5304.10/1.

Delete "polyvinyl acetate" and substitute "poly(vinyl acetate)".

Page 20. Opinion 5903.10/1.

Delete "polyvinyl chloride" and substitute "poly(vinyl chloride)".

Page 42.

1. Opinion 9009.90/1.

Delete "**9009.90**" and substitute "**9009.99**".

2. Opinion 9009.90/2.

Delete "**9009.90**" and substitute "**9009.99**".

Page 45. Opinion 9508.00/1.

Delete "**9508.00**" and substitute "**9508.90**".

Page 48. Opinion 1905.30/1.

Delete "**1905.30**" and substitute "**1905.32**".

Page 50. Opinion 2308.90/1.

Delete "**2308.90**" and substitute "**2308.00**".

Page 50a. Opinion 2710.00/1.

Delete "**2710.00**" and substitute "**2710.11 or 2710.19**".

Page 54a. Opinion 3402.20/2.

1. Column1.

Delete "**3402.20**" and substitute "**3401.30**".

2. Column2.

Delete "2" and substitute "1".

Page 55a. Opinion 3824.90/5.

1. Column 1.

Delete "**3824.90**" and substitute "**2842.10**".

2. Column 2.

(a) Delete "5" and substitute "2".

(b) Delete "6" to "10" and substitute "5" to "9", respectively.

Page 56.

1. Opinion 4410.19/1.

Delete "**4410.19**" and substitute "**4410.33**".

2. Opinion 4410.19/2.

Delete "**4410.19**" and substitute "**4410.39**".

Page 57.

1. Opinion 4811.39/1 and 2.

Delete "**4811.39**" and substitute "**4811.59**".

2. Opinion 4811.40/1.

Delete "**4811.40**" and substitute "**4811.60**".

3. Opinion 4823.59/1.

(a) Column 1.

Delete "**4823.59**" and substitute "**4811.90**".

(b) Column 2.

Delete "1" and substitute "4".

4. Opinion 4823.90/1.

(a) Column 1.

Delete "**4823.90**" and substitute "**4811.60**".

(b) Column 2.

Delete "1" and substitute "2".

5. Opinion 4823.90/2. Column 2.

Delete "2" and substitute "1".

Page 68. Opinions 9009.90/1 and /2.

Delete "**9009.90**" and substitute "**9009.99**".

Page 69. Opinion 9508.00/1.

Delete "**9508.00**" and substitute "**9508.90**".
